GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -3178
ANSWERED ON - 20/08/2025

PM-DAKSH YOJANA

3178. # SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR
DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE
SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of beneficiaries who have received training under PM-DAKSH yojana during last five years till date, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise details thereof;

(b) the total amount of funds allocated, released and utilised for PM-DAKSH scheme in each financial year during this period; and

(¢) the number of trained beneficiaries who were successfully employed after completing their training under the scheme, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) The total number of beneficiaries who have received training under Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi (PM- DAKSH) Scheme is 1,87,305. The number of beneficiaries who have received training under PM-DAKSH Scheme, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) The PM-DAKSH Scheme was approved for a period of five years, i.e. 2021-22 to 2025-
26. The details of funds allocated and released year-wise by the Department are as under:-

(Rsincr.)
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
BE| RE [Expenditure| BE | RE [Expenditure] BE | RE [Expenditure] BE | RE Expen
diture
100] 79.48 | 68.23 84 | 84 14.94 9247 |120] 58.34 |[130]| 80 | 79.4

(BE- Budget Estimate, RE- Revised Estimate)

() PM-DAKSH Scheme is implemented by three Corporations, National Scheduled Castes Finance & Development Corporation (NSFDC), National Backward Classes Finance &
Development Corporation (NBCFDC) and National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation (NSKFDC) for different target groups under the Scheme. The total number of trainees placed is 73,150. The number of trained beneficiaries who were successfully employed after completing their training under the scheme, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise till date with regard to each Corporation is placed at Annexure-II.


Annexure-]

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3178 for Answer on 20.08.2025, raised by Shri Mithlesh Kumar,
Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao Bonde and Shri Ryaga Krishnaiah.

Details of state-wise trainees under PM-DAKSH

S. No Name of State/Ut 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Trained Trained Trained Trained

1 |ANDHRA PRADESH 870 2167 1969 325
2 |ASSAM 1183 2070 1357 3633
3 BIHAR 2596 3032 2040 2113
4 |CHHATTISGARH 694 999 641 593
5 |DELHI 487 337 327 198
6 |[GOA 0 0 125 0

7 |GUJARAT 1199 1783 910 623
8§ |[HARYANA 1137 964 1470 1888
9 |HIMACHAL PRADESH 319 898 739 885
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 664 765 1292 1040
11 JHARKHAND 370 1241 790 1108
12 [KARNATAKA 781 1351 790 2094
13 [KERALA 763 859 353 198
14 [LADAKH 60 50 0 60
15 IMADHYA PRADESH 2764 3260 4222 17192
16 MAHARASHTRA 2567 1963 1261 10046
17 MANIPUR 241 516 343 0
18 MEGHALAYA 60 30 140 0
19 |ODISHA 736 1017 1304 1232
20 [PUDUCHERRY 31 51 0 30
21 [PUNJAB 1509 2377 2884 2122
22 RAJASTHAN 1890 1927 1383 7934
23 [SIKKIM 160 155 25 25
24 [TAMIL NADU 1032 1137 1011 2140
25 |[TELANGANA 430 720 866 1055
26 [TRIPURA 92 509 470 487
27 |UTTAR PRADESH 6659 7798 4167 21304
28 [UTTARAKHAND 1090 679 512 1247
29 |CHANDIGARH 0 0 110 0
30 [WEST BENGAL 1713 3347 1520 613

Total 32097 42002 33021 80185


Annexure-I1

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3178 for Answer on 20.08.2025, raised by Shri Mithlesh Kumar, Dr. Anil Sukhdeorao

Bonde and Shri Ryaga Krishnaiah.

National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation (NBCFDC)

SL. No. Name of the State/UTs Number of beneficiaries placed
2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 Andaman and Nicobar Island 0 0 0 0
2 Andhra Pradesh 90 422 85 22
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0
4 Assam 456 1013 490 232
5 Bihar 843 848 543 280
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 383 279 237 23
8 Dadar and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0
9 Delhi 185 132 100 30
10 Goa 0 0 16 0
11 Gujarat 537 618 297 58
12 Haryana 484 267 257 434
13 Himachal Pradesh 91 93 241 268
14 J&K 329 366 260 445
15 Jharkhand 116 362 340 150
16 Laddakh 40 21 0 27
17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0
18 Karnataka 123 361 219 123
19 Kerala 313 269 165 77
20 Madhya Pradesh 774 854 953 1373
21 Maharashtra 690 736 247 410
22 Manipur 144 309 122 0
23 Meghalaya 55 23 100 0
24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0
25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0
26 Odisha 280 262 507 5
27 Pondicherry 0 19 0 0
28 Punjab 518 326 251 368
29 Rajasthan 692 814 483 388
30 Sikkim 75 132 18 25
31 Tamil Nadu 611 474 276 515
32 Telangana 134 264 46 244
33 Tripura 21 310 157 22
34 Uttar Pradesh 1846 2325 1383 1728
35 Uttarakhand 508 132 198 172
36 West Bengal 448 482 166 107
Total 10,786 | 12,513 | 8,157 | 7,526


National Scheduled Castes Finance & Development Corporation (NSFDC)

SL No. State/UT Number of beneficiaries placed
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 211 555 337 0
2 Assam 51 171 437 1083
3 Bihar 392 897 204 27
4 Chandigarh 0 0 78 0

5 Chhattisgarh 47 181 57 0

6 Delhi 51 60 148 0

7 Goa 0 0 70 0

8 Gujarat 356 404 149 0

9 Haryana 147 409 235 120
10 Himachal Pradesh 115 142 235 166
11 Jammu & Kashmir 59 211 352 42
12 Jharkhand 0 161 169 0
13 Karnataka 119 639 272 19
14 Kerala 147 247 66 25
15 Madhya Pradesh 560 1009 1158 170
16 Maharashtra 252 531 311 222
17 Manipur 45 73 92 0
18 Odisha 173 410 70 0
19 Puducherry 25 13 0 0
20 Punjab 584 885 907 184
21 Rajasthan 293 597 380 69
22 Tamil Nadu 185 398 177 0
23 Telangana 109 145 51 0
24 Tripura 20 63 64 16
25 Uttar Pradesh 1351 2655 667 491
26 Uttarakhand 89 206 113 70
27 West Bengal 220 1021 640 0

Total 5,601 12,083 7,439 2,704


National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation (NSKFDC)

Number of beneficiaries placed
. No. [Name of State/Ut 2020-21 2021-22  |2022-23| 2023-24
1 |Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0
2 |Assam 101 0 114
3 |Bihar 97 0 0
4  (Chhattisgarh 115 0 0
5  |Delhi 0 0 -0
6 |Gujarat 0 0 24
7 |[Haryana 0 0 317
8 [Himachal Pradesh These programmes 0 0 168
9 Jammu & Kashmir were for the persons 0 0 77
10 |Jharkhand who are already 207 0 22
11 Kamataka worklng. and mfeant .for 0 134
2 Kerala upgrading thelr. skill 0 0 7
13 |Madhya Pradesh levels and not linked 167 155 643
14 [Maharashra with providing 26 71 125
15 |Odisha e“‘Sp]{oTy‘;;::tt;eﬁm’ 2 275 | 55
16 [Punjab Training Programme 295 123 49
17  |Rajasthan 0 56 392
18 [Tamil Nadu 0 0 27
19 [Telangana 0 145 0
20 (Tripura 0 111 0
21 |Uttar Pradesh 647 762 236
22  |Uttarakhand 93 0 0
23 |West Bengal 94 163 51
Total 1,974 1,995 2,372
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